FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES

November 18, 2011
Convened:
9:00 AM
Present:
Commissioner Olney, Commissioner Heinemann, and Commissioner Fronczak 

Also Present:
Commissioner Swift, Commissioner Vrablic, Chief Deputy Clerk Lisa Metz, Treasurer Sandy Thatcher, Sheriff Warren Canon, Register of Deeds Nancy Hutchins, Friend of Court Toni McAlhany, Steve Todd District Health Director, Liz Pulley Equalization Director and Administrator Bud Norman 
Committee approved the agenda.
ITEMS FOR ACTION

Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization is given to approve the following items by Consent Agenda; Bills & Accounts, Line Item Transfers for Animal Control and General Fund Budget Amendments for Sheriff Department and Pension Obligations, Option #4 for the 2012 General Fund Budget process, and Amendment to the Apportionment Report for 2012.
Bills & Accounts
The Bills & Accounts were presented for review.  Administrator Norman highlighted specific invoices. There were 102 Invoices presented.  Committee recommends:

Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization is given to approve the Bills and Accounts in the amount of $796,641.78.

Budget Amendment – Sheriff Department (General Fund)
Sheriff requested to increase the General Fund #101-301 Sheriff Department by $5,500.00 for the sale of automobiles and for use for Vehicle Repair.  There was a general discussion by the Committee because at the previous Board meeting this motion was pulled due to questions about why the money was going back into the Sheriff’s expense line.  The Sheriff is requesting to have it in his Vehicle Repair line because they are over budget due to the older vehicles requiring repair.  The Committee asked Sheriff Canon if he could make up the cost from other line items that were not expended.  Sheriff Canon said he could by taking a little from different line items.  Committee recommends:
Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization be given to amend the General Fund Budget Revenues and Expenses by $5,500.00 from $13,672,561.68 to $13,678,061.68.

_____________________________________________________
Motion by                           and seconded by                            that authorization be given to amend the General Fund Sheriff Department (#101-301) Revenue by increasing line:  #101.301-646.0000 Sale of Scarp, Autos from $5,000.00 to $10,500.00, as presented. 

Motion by              and seconded by                           that authorization be given to amend the General Fund Other GSA Functions (#101-850) Expense by increasing line: #101.850-960.0000 Contingencies from $110,000.00 to $115,500.00, as presented.

Line Item Transfers
Ernie Baker, Animal Control Officer is requesting to transfer funds within budget from General Salaries to the Equipment Repair and Maintenance line item to cover the unexpected cost to repair the Freezer and to upgrade lighting at the Shelter to save on energy costs.  Commissioner Fronczak was concerned we would use what was expected to be a savings.  Administrator Norman said if we do not use money within the department it would be necessary to use General Fund money from Contingencies or Capital Outlay if we approved the repair, which is partially essential to the department.  Committee recommends:
Motion by                     and seconded by                           to approve the Line Item Transfers, as presented.

Pension Obligation Amendments (General and Special Funds)
Treasurer Sandy Thatcher prepared the transactions that are required to meet the true-up pension obligations for the Road Commissioner, County Departments and Sheriff Department.  Committee recommends:
Motion by                           and seconded by                            to transfer from Special Fund #516 Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund to cover current pension obligations and true-up amounts relating to Road Commission, as presented:

516.000-001.0000



$211,180.45

516.000-084.0000
$211,180.45

201.000-001.0000
$211,180.45

201.000-214.0000



$211,180.45

Motion by           and seconded by               to transfer from Special Fund #516 Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund to cover current pension obligations and true-up amounts relating to County and Sheriff, increasing revenue and expense by $289,061.63 from $1,046,147.21 to $1,335,208.84. Increase Revenue #516-905.401.000 Beginning Fund Balance by $289,061.63 from $565,227.21 to $854,288.84.  Increase Expense #516.905-999.0101 Transfer Out for Pension Obligation by $289,061.63 from $562,727.21 to $851,788.84, as presented:

Motion by       and seconded by           to amend the General Fund Budget by $289,061.63 from $13,678,061.68 to $13,967,123.31.  Increasing Revenue 101.851-699.0101 Transfer in for Pension Obligation by $289,061.63 from $562,727.21 to $851,788.84 and Increasing Expenditure 101.851-912.0000 Pension Revolving by $289,061.63 from $562,727.21 to $851,788.84

Amendment – 2012 Apportionment Report

Liz Pulley, Equalization Director, presented an amended Apportionment Report for 2012 because Bronson Township recently voted for a millage of 8/10s of a mill to support the Fire Department.  The Township has not sent in their signed L4029.  Committee recommends:

Motion by       and seconded by           to approve the amended 2012 Apportionment Report, contingent on receiving a signed L4029 from Bronson Township. 
DRAFT #5 – General Fund Budget

Administrator Norman presented an explanation of the difference between 2011 and 2012 as it relates to budget losses.

2011 Budget



$13,130,375


Delinquent Real Property Taxes
($70,000)


State Grant – Court Equity

($30,000)


State Revenue Sharing

($330,000)


Property Taxes


($125,000)


PILT




($1,500)


Interest from Investments

($10,000)


Balance



$12,563,875


2012 Budget



$13,686,374.17


Balance



$12,563,875.00


DIFFERENCE


$1,122,499.17

Basically this demonstrates that there is a $1.1 million difference in the budget from 2011 to 2012.  A chart was presented showing the Fund Balance from 2005 and projected through 2013.  The Fund Balance peaked in 2009 and has steadily declined each year.  There is a concern to take any additional funding from the Fund Balance.  Also, a chart showing the Expenditures versus Revenues was reviewed.  Beginning in 2009, expenses exceed revenues.  
Administrator Norman presented seven options for the Committee’s consideration with regard to a direction to balance the 2012 General Fund budget.  These options are presented as discussed and requested by the Committee at the last meeting on November 4th.  Each option presented includes:  Description, Details, Pros, Cons, Effects to (Core Budgets, Courts, Public Safety, Appropriations, General Depts., Land Resource, Treasurer, Drain), and the impact to each option.

Option 1:
ORIGINAL PLAN.  

Core budgets with a 1:6:1 Non Mandated, 1:1 Other, credit for personnel reductions, don’t use approximately $110,000 of State Revenue Sharing per Committee guidance (allocate this to infrastructure).  There was detailed information from each core group on the impact to their department.  
Option 2:  
NON-MANDATED REDUCTION

Continue with Non-Mandated Reduction, minimize Capital Outlay and Contingencies, use State Revenue Sharing.

Option 3:
RETIREMENT INCENTIVE
Minimize Capital Outlay and Contingencies, use State Revenue Sharing, offer retirement incentive.

Option 4:
COMBINATION (Options 2 and 3)

Option 5:
INSURANCE INCREASE

This would be approved initially by the Personnel, Plans & Policy Committee and increase employee’s insurance premiums.

Option 6:
35 HOURS

The structure would be approved initially by the Personnel, Plans & Policy Committee.

Option 7:
4-DAY WORKWEEK

The structure would be approved initially by the Personnel, Plans & Policy Committee.

Commissioner Fronczak commented on the impact statement from the Prosecutor’s office.  We have been in the red because we are using money from our Fund Balance in order to balance the budget each year.  Commissioner Fronczak asked how much it may cost if we have an early retirement incentive for 8 to 12 people.  Administrator Norman said anywhere between $40,000 and $1.1 mil.  Administrator Norman said Treasurer Thatcher is concerned about this if we borrow from the Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund then we may need to borrow money and would be paying interest fees.

Administrator Norman looked at Options 2, 3 more closely and is recommended Option 4 that is a combination of Options 2 and 3.  The reason for this recommendation is it provides the most flexibility.  This option proposes using another $480,000.00 from the Fund Balance.  This will leave approximately $.8 to $1.1 mil or 7 to 10% in the Fund Balance.  This is the lower end of what the Auditor recommends.  

The Committee asked Administrator Norman when he would expect the retirement incentive program to kick in and he is optimistic it would be sometime between February and April.  The amount he has estimated is based on the assumption everyone would get approximately $35,000.00.  Administrator Norman explained Option 4 is a compromise from Option 1 that was the original plan.  The auditors feel our plan is feasible but agree it is all based on assumptions and all of the options have risk associated with them.  Option 1 is the least amount of risk financially but has the most issues, concerns, and non-support with the departments.

The Committee questioned if there will be further reductions made in Appropriations.  Administrator Norman said there was a reduction made in the District Health Appropriation and Probate, others do not have reductions from last year, but will be reviewed for reductions.  The Prosecutor has notified Administrator Norman the impact of the budget does not include for a fourth Prosecutor or replacement of the Clerk position.  If these positions are built back in to the budget, it will impact the expenses.  

The Committee recognizes the work by the departments to reduce costs and minimizing where possible.

Administrator Norman said there was a great amount of resistance with the original option (Option 1).  He did not discuss Option 6 and Option 7 with the departments in detail.  However, he knows the Treasurer is supportive of Option 6 but there are other departments who are not supportive of this option.  There may be a scenario during 2012 where a decision will be made to reduce hours to 37.5 or 35.  We do not know.

Commissioner Fronczak said she appreciates the Treasurer suggesting the 35 hour concept.  They are hopeful the Revenue Sharing will come back and they can use these funds to help with infrastructure projects.  We cannot continue to borrow from the Tax Fund and Fund Balance if we are going to be solvent.  We have been operating in the red.  We need to go further due to declining revenue.
Commissioner Fronczak encouraged the P3 Committee to review the insurance increases as we move forward.  Commissioner Vrablic cautioned that half or our unions had already negotiated, thus there could not be an insurance cost adjustment made.  Administrator Norman said it is unfortunate but, as he has stated in the past, the cost is maintaining the employee base ($65,000 to $75,000 per year/per employee).  It is an unfortunate consequence maintaining the employee base that inevitably the costs will shift to employees who may have to pay larger premiums or see reductions in their coverage.  Other counties have controlled cost by decreasing their employee base.

Commissioner Fronczak would like Administrator Norman to take a look at the impact of the appropriations for non-mandated functions.  Committee recommends:

Motion by       and seconded by           to authorize Administrator Norman to proceed with Option 4 to balance the 2012 General Fund budget. 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

District Health Department – County Appropriation Request
District Health Director, Steve Todd, addressed the Committee regarding their intent to reduce the appropriation from Branch County to the District Health Department.  The Request of $233,027.20 is a $15,000.00 reduction from 2011.  When the allocation is figured, it is based on the total population (based on the US Census).  Per the agreement between the District Health Department and the tri-county group (1997) the total population is included for the District.  It does not state anywhere in the Agreement that we would not take out population.  

The Committee wanted to know how much District Health responds to issues at the Prison.  Director Todd said they are responsible to handle services for all communicable diseases.  He said they are looking to have fair appropriations from all the three counties.  He would like all three counties to understand and agree to what each county is allocating to the District Health Department.  Director Todd said if the amounts are adjusted down, they will adjust the permit fees in order to meet their expenses.  
Commissioner Swift said there is not an inter-governmental agreement between the three counties so the concept of every County paying the same amount per capita is not justified.  Director Todd said the have been in a cooperative effort since 1972 and he realizes all of the counties have made reductions but it is their responsibility to address any needs at the prison as it relates to communicable diseases.  Director Todd is concerned the other two counties would find areas to exempt and not include the total population (per US Census numbers).  

Commissioner Swift said the minimum operating level of $4.34 per capita is what the State set.  Now we are using a per capita of $5.15 and we do not need to use this level since we are not part of an inter-governmental agreement.  Director Todd said they will need to use money from the fund balance in order to balance their budget.  The per capita was never adjusted after it was first implemented in 1973.  He does not know why this has not changed.  The legislature has been approached several times regarding this and they do not change the cost sharing.  Director Todd noted they have 25 fewer staff, across the three counties, since 2005.
Director Todd would like the other two counties to be made aware of why Branch County is planning to reduce their allocation to District Health.  He would like them to be made aware prior to the Board of Health Meeting.  

Commissioner Fronczak asked if the State is paying the 50% cost of Public Health Services in the local area based on the minimum operating level.  Director Todd said no.  Again, this has been a continuous question to the legislature and nothing changes.  
Meeting Change

Administrator Norman is asking to have the Finance Meeting time changed for Friday, December 9th.  The Committee agrees the meeting can be moved to 2:00 PM.
Items for the next Finance Committee meeting to be held on Friday, December 9 at 2:00 PM include:

· Bills and Accounts

· Proposed (Final) 2012 General Fund Budget
· Proposed (Final) 2012 Special Fund Budget
· Proposed 2012 Capital Outlay Prioritization
Adjourned:
11:05 AM

Submitted by:
Commissioner Olney



Commissioner Heinemann

Commissioner Fronczak
4
6

